

No. 19-10754

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RICHARD W. DEOTTE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED; YVETTE DEOTTE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JOHN KELLEY, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; ALISON KELLEY, ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; HOTZE
HEALTH & WELLNESS CENTER, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:18-cv-00825-O

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' RENEWED MOTION TO
DISMISS NEVADA'S APPEAL IN PART FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION,
AND RESPONSE TO NEVADA'S COUNTERMOTION TO DISMISS
NATIONWIDE CLASS-ACTION JUDGMENT**

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. The Court has no jurisdiction to consider Nevada’s appeal of the district court’s final judgment, the class-certification orders, and the order granting the plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment and permanent injunction	1
II. The Court has no authority to vacate the district court’s judgment under <i>Munsingwear</i>	3
A. Vacatur under <i>Munsingwear</i> is unavailable because the case or controversy between the plaintiffs and defendants ended when the defendants abandoned their appeal on December 10, 2019.....	3
B. The Court has no authority to vacate the district court’s judgment or classwide injunction under 28 U.S.C. § 2106 because those rulings have not been “lawfully brought before” this court	7
Conclusion	10
Certificate of compliance.....	11
Certificate of electronic compliance	12
Certificate of service.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	3, 8
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	10
<i>Fleming & Associates v. Newby & Tittle</i> , 529 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Goldin v. Bartholow</i> , 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999)	4, 8
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	2
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	4, 5, 6
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	9
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	9
<i>Rohm & Hass Texas, Inc. v. Ortiz Brothers Insulation, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 1994).....	1, 2
<i>Scottsdale Insurance Co. v. Knox Park Construction, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 680 (5th Cir. 2007).....	1

U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)3, 8, 9

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 21063, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Tyler Olson, *Biden Says He Would Restore Pre-Hobby Lobby
Contraceptive Mandate In Wake Of Little Sisters Ruling*, Fox News
(July 9, 2020), available at: <https://fxn.ws/31r2MUy>1

I. THE COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER NEVADA’S APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINAL JUDGMENT, THE CLASS-CERTIFICATION ORDERS, AND THE ORDER GRANTING THE PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION

Nevada is correct to observe that the lower courts *might* issue another nationwide injunction against the Trump Administration’s final rule. *See Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*, 140 S. Ct. 2367, 2397–2400 (2020) (Kagan, J., concurring). And it is possible that a future Administration *might* attempt to rescind the agency rule that protects religious objectors.¹ But none of that can salvage Nevada’s standing to appeal, because its alleged injuries must be “real and immediate,” not “conjectural or hypothetical.” *Rohm & Hass Texas, Inc. v. Ortiz Brothers Insulation, Inc.*, 32 F.3d 205, 208 (5th Cir. 1994) (citations and internal quotation marks omitted); *id.* at 209 (“Article III pretermits consideration of such a conjectural and hypothetical injury on appeal”); *Scottsdale Insurance Co. v. Knox Park Construction, Inc.*, 488 F.3d 680, 684 (5th Cir. 2007) (“‘[T]he injury or threat of injury must be both real and immediate[,] not conjectural or hypothetical.’” (citation omitted)). The Supreme Court’s ruling in *Little Sisters* has eliminated any injury that might have resulted from the district court’s judgment and classwide injunction—and those district-court rulings are incapable of harming Nevada while the Trump Administration’s agency rule

1. *See* Tyler Olson, *Biden Says He Would Restore Pre-Hobby Lobby Contraceptive Mandate In Wake Of Little Sisters Ruling*, Fox News (July 9, 2020), available at: <https://fxn.ws/31r2MUy>
